

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (S.J) No. 729 of 2025

Anish Kumar

.....

Appellant

Versus

1. State of Jharkhand

2. Subham Raj

.....

Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : Mr. Avishek Prasad, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Shailesh Kr. Sinha, APP

02/Dated:02nd September, 2025

It is submitted that due dispute arose between the appellant and the informant due to trivial dispute over cricket match and except swelling no injury was found on the person of the injured.

2. Learned APP is directed to get served notice of this appeal upon the Informant through the Officer In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file affidavit.

3. Call for the neatly typed copy of the case diary and injury report of the informant.

4. Put up this case after four weeks and till then, no coercive step shall be taken against the appellant in connection with Dhurwa P.S. Case No.13 of 2025, pending in the Court of learned AJC-II-cum-Special Judge, SC/ST Act, Ranchi.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)